

No. 00-914

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHILDREN'S HEALTHCARE IS A LEGAL DUTY, INC.,
BRUCE BOSTROM, and STEVEN PETERSEN,

Petitioners,

—v.—

NANCY-ANN MIN DE PARLE, DIRECTOR OF HEALTH CARE
FINANCE ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

—and—

FIRST CHURCH OF CHRIST SCIENTIST, BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, *AMICUS CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ELIZABETH J. COLEMAN
STEVEN M. FREEMAN
ABBEY P. GANS
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
823 United Nations Plaza
New York, New York 10017
(212) 490-2525

MARTIN E. KARLINSKY
(Counsel of Record)
GILLY NADEL
ROSENMAN & COLIN LLP
575 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 940-8800

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 3

 A. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS
 WITH AND CREATES CONFUSION
 ABOUT THIS COURT’S HOLDING
 IN *MITCHELL v. HELMS*..... 3

 B. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE IN
 CONFLICT AS TO THE APPLICATION
 OF THE *LEMON* TEST IN THE CONTEXT
 OF ACCOMMODATION ANALYSIS..... 7

 C. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS
 WITH WELL SETTLED SECT-BASED,
 STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS 10

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	5, 12, 13
<i>Boyajian v. Gatzunis</i> , 212 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000), cert. pending, No. 00-452;	8
<i>Children’s Healthcare Is A Legal Duty, Inc. v. Min De Parle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 534 (1993).....	11
<i>Cohen v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 8 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Ehlers-Renzi v. Connelly School of the Holy Child</i> , 224 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Elewski v. Syracuse</i> , 123 F.3d 51 (2nd Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6

<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	11
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2nd Cir. 1991)	7-8
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	9, 11
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	3
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2530 (2000)	3, 5, 6
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	12
<i>Stark v. Independent School District</i> , 123 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1997);	7
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(ss) 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Official Home Page of the
Church of Christ, Scientist
(visited January 30, 2001)
([http://www.tfccs.com/GV/
QANDA/CSHQ2.html](http://www.tfccs.com/GV/QANDA/CSHQ2.html))..... 3

No. 00-914
